“Amortisation, depreciation and write-downs” in 2023 was Euro 597 thousand, compared to Euro 424 thousand

in the previous year.

The table below shows the breakdown of such amortisation and depreciation for 2023 and 2022:

(Euro thousands) At December 31 Change

 2023 2022 2023 vs 2022

Amortisation of intangible assets 102 28 74

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment

and investment property
495 395 99

Total amortisation, depreciation and write-downs 597 424 173

The increase in the account of Euro 173 thousand is mainly due to investments in intangible assets made during

the year for software and licences, and to the new building leased in 2022 and recognised among property, plant

and equipment.

It should be noted that within the depreciation of tangible assets amounting to Euro 495 thousand, Euro 168

thousand concerns the depreciation of the rights-of-use assets and Euro 140 thousand the depreciation of leased

buildings regulated by IFRS 16 and IAS 17.

Note 25 Financial income

”Financial income” of Euro 22,358 thousand in 2023 increased by Euro 13,905 thousand compared to the previous

year (Euro 8,453 thousand).

The table below shows the breakdown of the account in question and the change on the previous year:

   Separate financial statements at December 31, 2023

Garofalo Health Care SPA - 54

(Euro thousands) At December 31 Change

 2023 2022 2023 vs 2022

Interest on bank deposits 72 - 72

Interest income from cash pooling 234 31 203

Interest income from subsidiary companies 3,285 2,423 863

Dividends 18,766 5,999 12,767

Total financial income 22,358 8,453 13,905

The account refers to the financial income consisting of interest income from subsidiaries, calculated on the

financial receivables generated by centralised treasury management cash pooling and on the inter-company loans

issued, and the income for dividends approved by the subsidiaries.

The item "Interest income on bank deposits", amounting to Euro 72 thousand, relates to the renegotiation of

interest rates that GHC achieved with its banks.

“Interest income from subsidiary companies” increased by Euro 863 thousand, mainly due to the interest income

from the interest bearing loans for the full year 2023 granted in December 2022 to GHC Project 9 S.r.l., the newco